The Group regarded the date of acquisition of NPEIT to be on 31 July 2009 at which the Group
obtained the ultimate control.

114

Notes to The Financial Statements

25	 Business combinations under common control (Continued)

(ii)	 (Continued)

The assets and liabilities of NPEIT as at 31 July 2009 are as follows:

Date of
acquisition

31 July 2009
RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 1,271
Deferred income tax assets 263
Trade and bills receivables 18,373
Deposits, prepayment and other receivables 2,616
Cash and cash equivalents 6,104
Inventories 2,766
Trade payables (19,896)
Accruals and other payables (4,911)

Net assets 6,586

Such acquisition is regarded as a business acquisition under common control.  The assets and
liabilities acquired by the Company in the merger of enterprises shall be measured at book value
of the merger party on the merger date.

(iii)	 Statements of adjustments for common control combinations of the transferred subsidiaries on
the consolidated balance sheets at 31 December 2009 and 2008 and the Group’s result for the
years then ended are as follows:

As previously
Reported

Transferred
Subsidiaries Adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2008
Turnover  1,120,391  166,100  (22,258)  1,264,233

Profit before income tax  44,224  5,250  315  49,789
Income tax  (5,996)  (572) —  (6,568)

Profit for the year  38,228  4,678  315  43,221

115

Notes to The Financial Statements

25	 Business combinations under common control (Continued)

(iii)	 (Continued)

As previously
reported

Transferred
Subsidiaries Adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 31 December 2008
ASSETS
Non-current assets  1,527,409  14,956 —  1,542,365
Current assets  1,047,145  103,308  (6,803)  1,143,650

Total assets  2,574,554  118,264  (6,803)  2,686,015

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital  655,015  81,000  (81,000)  655,015
Reserves  838,287  1,226  80,098  919,611
Minority interests  12,141 — 1,217  13,358

Total equity  1,505,443  82,226  315  1,587,984

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities  3,546 — —  3,546
Current liabilities  1,065,565  36,038  (7,118)  1,094,485

Total liabilities  1,069,111  36,038  (7,118)  1,098,031

Total equity and liabilities  2,574,554  118,264  (6,803 )  2,686,015

The Group
Before

Transferred
Subsidiaries

Transferred
Subsidiaries Adjustments

Year ended 31
December 2009

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2009
Turnover 1,206,812 78,217 (17,734) 1,267,295

Profit before income tax 21,497 10,127 (226) 31,398
Income tax (8,327) (4,047) — (12,374)

Profit for the year 13,170 6,080 (226) 19,024

116

Notes to The Financial Statements

25	 Business combinations under common control (Continued)

(iii)	 (Continued)

The Group
Before

Transferred
Subsidiaries

Transferred
Subsidiaries Adjustments

At 31
December 2009

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 31 December 2009
ASSETS
Non-current assets 1,344,838 13,731 — 1,358,569
Current assets 1,065,716 101,064 (68,409) 1,098,371

Total assets 2,410,554 114,795 (68,409) 2,456,940

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 655,015 81,000 (81,000) 655,015
Reserves 726,578 5,027 78,385 809,990

Minority interests 9,396 — 2,389 11,785

Total equity 1,390,989 86,027 (226) 1,476,790

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities 5,279 — — 5,279
Current liabilities 1,014,286 28,768 (68,183) 974,871

Total liabilities 1,019,565 28,768 (68,183) 980,150

Total equity and liabilities 2,410,554 114,795 (68,409) 2,456,940

Notes:

No other significant adjustments were made to the net assets and net profit of any entities or businesses as a result of

the common control combinations to achieve consistency of accounting policies.

117

Notes to The Financial Statements

26.	 Disposal of equity interests in subsidiaries

On 30 April 2008, Panda Technology Industrial disposed the equity interests in its two subsidiaries
to the controlling shareholder, PEGL, including the 100% equity interest in Nanjing Panda Huaxin
Technology Industrial Co., Ltd.  (“Nanjing Panda Huaxin”) and 74.51% equity interest in Nanjing